Freedom of Information Act 2000 – planning applications
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked:
I am writing in order to ascertain the number of planning permission applications that have been unsuccessful within the area covered by XXX Council in the years stipulated below, under the Freedom of Information Act.

Please could you provide me with a list of the total number of planning permission application outcomes per year for the following years, with the number of each listed in separate columns:

1. 2008
2. 2009
3. 2010
4. 2011
5. 2012
6. 2013
7. 2014
8. 2015
9. 2016
10. 2017
11. 2018

For the following outcomes:

1. Advert consent not required
2. Application granted
3. Conservation area consent not required
4. Deemed refuse
5. EIA not required
6. EIA required
7. Further details required
8. Grant
9. Grant conditionally
10. Grant temporarily
11. Listed building consent not required
12. Mall consent not required
13. Minded to grant subject to consultations
14. Minded to grant – referral to GONE
15. Minded to grant – s106 and referral
16. Minded to grant – s106
17. Minded to refuse
18. No further details required
19. No observations
20. Non-determination
21. Not development
22. Observations
23. Permission not required
24. Permission required
25. Permitted development
26. Prior approval not required
27. Refuse
28. Registered
29. Resolve to make app to GONE
30. Scoping opinion not required
31. Split decision
32. Split decision with conditions
33. Withdrawn

Additionally, please could you include a further column that details the reasoning behind the decision, if possible.

Answer: 
Please find attached table of applications by decision types.   
Your request for reasoning behind the decisions has been excluded, as to extract this information, Council officers would have to manually trawl through every application and it is estimated that this exercise would exceed the cost limit prescribed in the Freedom of Information Act and supporting regulations.

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, along with locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

The Council has duly determined that to undertake such an exercise would exceed the limit specified above.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


